504294474 03/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4341155

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
KERRY COOPER			03/16/2017	
LUKE JOHNSON			03/16/2017	
	TA			
RECEIVING PARTY DA Name:		R PRODUCTS, LLC		
Street Address:	195 CHRISTIAN STREET			
City:	OXFORD			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06478			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		29597592		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		(015)680 4001		
		(215)689-4921 • the e-mail address first; if that is (unsuccessful it will be sent	
		l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
Phone:		215-979-1837		
Email:		jmgunther@duanemorris.com		
Correspondent Name:		JARRAD M. GUNTHER		
A 1 1 1 1 A				

Address Line 1:30 S. 17TH STREETAddress Line 2:DUANE MORRIS LLP

Audiess Line 2.		
Address Line 4:	PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196	

G4001-00128				
JARRAD M. GUNTHER				
/Jarrad M. Gunther/				
03/28/2017				
Total Attachments: 3				
source=G4001-00128_Executed-Assignment#page1.tif				
source=G4001-00128_Executed-Assignment#page2.tif				
source=G4001-00128_Executed-Assignment#page3.tif				

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

We, Kerry COOPER of 101 Sky Top Drive, Pleasantville, New York 10570, and Luke JOHNSON of 10 Brookwood Lane, Huntington, Connecticut 06484, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC, with its principal place of business located at 195 Christian Street, Oxford, Connecticut 06478 ("ASSIGNEE"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions described and shown in U.S. Design Patent Application entitled "DISH RACK", and any application for Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certssificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as ASSIGNEE may designate.

DM2\7613332.1

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

Attorney Docket No. : G4001-00128

We agree that, when requested, We shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Dated: 3.6.18 Kerry COOPER	X	
Witnessed by: Name of Witness: <u>Jennifer Copenhaver</u> Signature of Witness <u>Jennifer</u>	Date _	3/16/17
Dated:Luke JOHNSON		
Witnessed by: Name of Witness: Signature of Witness	Date _	
AGREED TO BY Polder Products, LLC:		
Signature: KERRY COOPER Name: KERRY COOPER Title: EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT		
Date: <u>3014017</u>		
Witnessed by: Name of Witness: <u>Jennifer</u> Conhaver Signature of Witness <u>Page 2 of 2</u>	Date _	3/16/17

DM2\7613332.1

PATENT REEL: 041769 FRAME: 0950

PATENT

Attorney Docket No. : G4001-00128

We agree that, when requested, We shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Dated:	
	Kerry COOPER
Witnessed by:	
Name of Witness:	
Signature of Witness	Date
Dated: _03/16/17	Luke Johnson
Witnessed by:	
Name of Witness: Robert Pedros	
Signature of Witness	Digitally signed by Robert Pedros Dis conscioner Pedros a-Veloce Engineering LLC, ou, engineering com, c=US Date: 2017/203.16 1034448-04007 Date: 2017/203.16 1034448-04007
AGREED TO BY Polder Products, LLC: Signature: Name: Title:	
Date:	
Witnessed by: Name of Witness: Signature of Witness	
	Date
DM2\7613332.1	e 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 041769 FRAME: 0951

RECORDED: 03/28/2017